
SITE SPECIFIC COMPENSATORY AFFORESTATION SCHEME

I)iversion of 12.206 hectare forest land for irnptementation of Single Line

llroad Gauge Railway Project from Amarda Road to Choumukh under

Baliapal Tahasil of Brlasorc district by M/s Subarnarekha Port Private

Limited

Balasoro Wikllife I)ivision, Ilalasorc

l
I
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oFFlcE Or THE COLLECTOSBALAISORE

(REVENUE SECTfiCN) ' ,
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The Divisional Forest Oflicer,

Balasore Wild Life Division, Balasore'
,,,i 

:

Suu- Drversron ci i-ta.12.206 Forest land for Railway conlcuvrlv',From Amard' 
1*; 

*
subarnarekhaport i 1 lt;. ;:: i , 

,

Sir ,l ','i ;1, :' !

Wlh relerence ro rhe subiecr cited above, I am tq;ply ih;f O".$O firest land h 
ry 

dqei[
i

of Ac.6035dec iira 74.423) has been serected in lQpiaNu{gan+i Ktrita t'to.39S (Rakhiq,

,. ,, ^--^ . .^^r^ ..rz{ar i : I I " ,u of iivgni&r oiptol i.lo ?5 Kissam. -,ungle under Nilgin Tahasil fu comffisiltory affaettatioq in lie

ne fiZA6Foresr tand for Raitway connectivity to SubarnalrehitalPort in Qiliairil Tahasil' fafsf+,

Nrtgrri nas submines rn his Letter N0.2484 Dt. 19.09.?l trat, ttre,labwe land is t'F t*

Tne above palcn of degraded Revenue forest hnd uall be translenqd 6nd muhted'in favour of 
,

rhe Foresl Decanmerr. Govt. 0i Odisha for cornpensatory afforestation,o( recbipt of Stall appbval' ,

'l i '.'"1'i 'i:'' "\: )t' 'i ':
,Jnoer tne l-L ^c; iY6u : l: I

Report ci Tahasildar and R 1., Chhatrapur along with'the'tracd map 19 enclosed herewilh for

,

lunner action al Your end

/"al
llemo No it i / t :??v Oatea..A-Z

Copy lorvrarCed l0 lhe Sub-Colteclor, Nilgiru

1r'!,4 n

, .,..rii'
BfUhadb-suar

:q

Ic

;

ti

ior ;nformalron aI:C r3;a553ry actron /*'
't

' ' Collector, Balasore

'wtf>'
L

'l:;

l'l'
.i

:

r.temoNc. S:i7 ). Re,t oaret...ffi/
iol't il;'uzr)cn :o the Executtve Vice Presiid6n
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LGrRr; shl*.FoRE

tru.

:

Balasore. :':l : i ::' .;.

ti ;' ::' tir
Present Status report of the propqied,lbnd; bearlne:Khata

!

i- (l I,l

To

5ub:

^, Sir,

With reference to the subject cited abque, liam.to &rrnish hereuritfr,thg-repgatot
enquirv conducred by R.l. chhatrapur wiph lrac€ map; th.qre g! .fgr ttre piiiqoln ot
compensatorv afforestation in lieu of forest ilan{ divdrsion"for prop6sed rall'land; road
connectivity to Subarnarekha Port. ln this context, i ,, ,o intimate that out of total area of
Ac' 2!5.70 dec. Kissarn - Jungle, Area- Ac. 50,35 dec. has been proposed for diversion foi- rail
connectivity and Ac.33.54dec. has been p(Jposed dive;sion for road.cqnnectiviqy as per
communicatiorr n'rade by Port Authority. The held veridcatiori reveals that botliiif,e trnO
parches are free frorn encroachment.nl o!-\gr' 

,erriqurnprElcgs , , . , ,:,,
Therefore, the land schedule 

"s 
pi-Ouid"a.aboVe;,may He iaten

purpose for which it is reported. . , I ', ,

;l.li'i " ' I
Copy submrrred to the Sub-CoHector, ftifgiiil O.f g.. Wilf Life OiviJon, gafgsOri fqr linO

information and necessary action. ,! .' r . . t, :: I I I ,l -,
I. iii , ii-; i:; \ : fphpsi6qt,NUgifi

Memo No. / Dt.- -.:;, 
,*;;,;" *.""'"*.su[,"orurr,u pon, pvr,, Ltdi, an.uenerw *t ra.

intormatron ano necessary action.
:

rdheiifil;; Hirgiri
l.

I

OFFICE OF THE T

I l'
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Certificate

'I'his to certi{y tha1, an area 24.423 Ha'

land has been identihed in two feasible patches

of degraded Revenue Forest

i.e. Patch-I = 18.115 Ha. &

Patch- II : 8.782 Ha. Both patches are covering a gross area 26'897 Ha' over

Khata No. 396, Plot No. ?5 of village Nuagaonsan of NilgiriTahasil under

jurisdiction of Nilgiri Wildlif€ Range of Balasore Wildlife Division is found

suitable lbr Compensatory Afforestation as per the guideline issued in the

I{andbook Guideline of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and Forest

(Conservation) Rules, 2003 issued by the Govt. of India, MoEF& CC in lieu of

cliversion of 12.206 l{a. of Forest land for implementation of Railway

Connectivity from Amarda Road Railway Station to Choumukh village under

BaliapalTahasil by M/s Subamarekha Port Private l-imited, the lJser Agency

(rJA).

Date ;

Divisitr.

fJalasorc Wi-ldl i fb l)iv is ion, Ba lasorc

FoT SUBARNAREKHA PORT PRIVATE LTD'

!n atory(ies)
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Certificate

This to certily that, no plantation has been carried out in the plot / site

idcntified over Khata No. 396, Plot No. 75 of village Nuagaonsan of Nilgiri

'l'ahasil under .iurisdiction of Nilgiri Wildlife Range of Balasore Wildlife

Division in any scheme previously,

Balasore Wildlilb

For SUBARN

Divisio

5HA PORT PRIVATE LTD.

,'i,,rlo-#.torv(ies)



COMPENSATORY AFFORESTATION SCHEME

-: PROJECT: -

SCHEML., FOR SITE SPECIITIC COMPENSATORY AFFORESTATION OVER

24,423 LIA OF DEGRADED RtsVENUE FOI{EST LAND IN VILLAGE

NUAGAONSAN UNDITR NII-GIRI TAHASIL OF BALASORE DISTRICT

COMF)S UNDER JURISDICTION OI" NILGIRI WILDLIFE RANGE OF

BAI-ASORIJ WILDLIFE DIVISION, BALASORE IN LIET] OF DIVERSION OF

12.206 }{A. OF I.'ORT]S]" I,NND I'OR IMPLEMINTATION OF RAILWAY

PROJEC'I F'ROM AMARDA ROAD TO CI{OUMUKI{ UNDER BALIAPAL

TAI.IASII- OF BALASORE DIS'TRICT BY M/S SUBARNAREKHA PORT

PRIVATE LIMITED.

Degradcd Rcvcnue Forest in village Nuagaonsan

lfart of Plot No, 75, Khata No. 396 (Rakhita)'
Kisam Jungle.)

Name of the Site

Extent of Area

Net Plant-able Area

Afforestation lVtodel

Period ofProject

Executing AgencY

Patch Gross CA Area as

rrer DGPS
Patch - I Itt.ll5 Ha.

Patch - II 8.782 I{a.
t 76.897 Ha.

----P"t.h
Net plant-able Arca

Patch * I 16.923 Ha.

Patch - Il 7.500 Ha.

Total: ,,,,1-'
24.47311a.

Block Illantation @) 1600 Plant per Ha.

l0 years

Forest, Environment & Climate Change

Department, Govt. of Odisha

Balasore Wildtife Division, Balasore

Nilgiri Wildlife Range, Nilgiri

Sajanagarh Section

Matiali Beat

Officer

a:ir;661Wu1 oi"i"ion
t,
I

'i"-

FoT SUBARNAREKHA

Balasore

"f otal:



Irrtroduction :

The User Agency, Subernarekha Port Pvt. Limited have applied Forest Diversion Proposal

through pARIyESH portat vide online Application No. FP/OR/RAILIl5582ol2o22 for diversion of

l2.206hectare forest land of different legal status for implementation of single line broad gauge railway

connectivity from Amarda Road station to the Subernarekha Pon under Foresl (conservation) Act, 1980'

Vide LetterNo.2gllRev. dated ll.0l.2022,the Collector & DM, Balasore has provided

Plot No. 75, Khata No. 396, Kissam : Jungle in village Nuagaonsan under Nilgiri Tahasil for raising

Compensatory Afforestation with the cost of the User Agency and requested the Divisional Forest

officer. Balasore wL Division &Tahasildar, Nilgiri to ascertain suitability ol'the land' Accordingly, the

tand has been selected for fhe purpose after joint verification in presence of the concerned Revenue &

Forest Officials.

'l.he Covt. oI lndia, MoElr&cc (FC Division) in thcir F.No. 5-2l2017-FC dt'28'03'2019

have issued necessary handbook guicleline & ctarification on Forest Conservation Act, 1980 & Forest

conservation Rules, 2003, where Paragraph - 2.5 (l) provides special provisions for compensatory

Afforestation over degradcd forest lanr] of twice in extent of the forest area diverted in the case of the

pnlject implemented by the central covt.l PSUs through state Governments'

Again, paragraph - 2.g (ii) of the said handbook guideline prescribes compensatory

Afforestation scheme over degraded foresr land shall be prepared for minimum 1000 saplings per hectare

of identified CA land with l0 years mainlenance'

ln this respect, 24.423 hectare identified in two patch having gross area 26'897 hectare

(Patch*l: l8.ll5 hectare& Patch - Il :8.782 hectare)overPlotNo' 75, KhataNo' 396' Kissam: Jungle

in village Nuagaonsan under Nilgiri 'l'ahasil of Nilgiri wildlife Range. Nilgiri under Balasore wildlif€

Division for the purpose. 'rhc selected cA land has been dcpicted in Survey of lndia '['opo Sheet No'

F45O l0 as well as KML file also.

FoT SUBARNAREKHA PoRT PRIVATE LTD.

Offioer
) Division

Balasore

thorised Si n ato ry(ies)



(Patch - I)

Geo Co-ordinates
SI. No.

ah nrf

Pillar No. In mtr DI) IVIM SS Lonsitude Dt) MM SS Latitude

I t-2 62,888 86 35

35

35

2,A31 86.586675 2l 3l 6.741 2 r .51 8539

3.737 86.587 149 2l 3t 5.461 2l.s l8 I 84
") 2-3 38.241 86

4.537 86.587371 2l 3l 6.455 21.51846
J 3-4 82.279 86

2l 3l 4.565 2l .517935
rl d-{ t7 416 86 35 6.561 86.587934

( {7*- lt t26 8(r 35 6.475 86.58791 2l 3r 4.004 21.s17779

6 6-7 26.62 86 35 7.022 86.s88062 2l -1 I 3.786 21.5t7718

1 7-8 19.912 86 35 7.612 86.-s88231 2t ll 4.43'l 21.517899

I 8-9 90. I 54 86 35 1.144 !0J8!q29
86.587563

2l ll 4.896 21 5 1 8027

2 JI 7.216 21.51 8671
9 e- l0 32,688 86 l5 5.227

2 _, I 8.028 ?lj1g_8?l
0 0-lI 3 r3.308 86 35 5.960 86.587767

I t-t2 r3.505 86 35 25.192 86.59033 I 2 3t 2.622 2 L5 l 7J9)

2 2-t3 57.091 86 35 24.917 86.s9025s 2 3l 2.266 21.517296

26.55s 86.5907 I 2 3l 1.218 21.517005
_) 3- l4 126.355 86 il

ll
35

30,607 86.591835 2 30 59.633 21,51656s
4 4-1 5 55.856 86

30.664 86.591 8s I 2 30 57.81'l 2r.5r606
5 5- l6 29.636 86

6 6-17 66.27s 86 35 29.634 ri6.s91565 2 30 57.809 2 si6058

2 30 56.400 2t.51s667
7 7-r8 79.875 86 35 27.8q0 86.591081

5 8- 19 94.886 86 35 2s.430 86.5e03e7 | 7 30 57.605 2l .5 16001

I9 rs-20 83.896 I 86 35 27.227 86.5908e6 2 3l 0.192 21.51672

20 20-21 12.762 86 35
35

24.638 I s0.sqo lzz 21 3l 1.447 2 s17069

21.324 86.59009 2l _il 1.154 2l-5 I 6987
2l 2t-22 12.52 It6

)1 .)1 11 2 r .388 86 35 | 22.28e 86.589525 ll 31 2.546 "t .) I I 5l+

)\ 1A 33. I 35 r.i6 35 21.827 86.5893s6 2l 3l I 2.oo l L 5172:23

24 24-25 3t.967 86 35 2A.759 86,5891 2l 3l I z.+os 2 .517335

25 25-26 26.735 86 .15 2t.007 86.5891 69 2l 3l 3.418 2 .517616

2l 3l 3.856 .517738
26 26-27 17.202 tt6 35 20.203 86.588945

27 27-28 42.848 8(r 35 20.000 86.588889 2l 3l 3329 Z .517592

28 28-29 47.731 86 35 20.142 86,58[t928 2l 3l t,942 2 .517206

79 29-34 28.618 86 35 2 t ,051 86.5891 8 I 2l 3l 0.643 2 .516845

2l 30 59.832 21.5t662
30 30-3 I 10.144 86 35 21,539 86.589316

1l-1' 12.271 86 35 21.369 86.589269 2l 30 59.543 2 | .5 1654

)z--t) 6?.763 86 35

35

2t.761 86.589378 2l 30 s9.385 2t.516496

22.478 86.589577 2l 30 57 .457 21 .5 r 596
JJ 33-34 36.733 86

34 34-35 79.47 5 86 35 23.446 86,5 tt9846 2l 30 56.678 2 .515744

35 35-36 106,855 86 35 25.686 8$e_q4!!_
86.591.184

2l 30 55. I 66 2t.515324

2t 30 54,545 2t.515l5l
36 36-37 47.812 86 35 79.341

37 t7-38 28.265 86 35 30.816 86,591 893 2t 30 5s.262 .515351

3lt 1't-19 36.e03 86 35 30.794 86.591 887 2l 30 54.343 21.515095

39 39-40 28.239 86 3_s 29.545 86.591 54 2t 30 54.068 2r.515019

Geo Co,rtlinatcs of the patch itlentified for taking up Compensatory Afforestation

For SUBAR RT PRIVATE LTD.k



Geo Co-ord!4g191
Sl, No.

Chainase (in mtr)
Pillar No. In mtr Dt) MM SS [,ongitutle DD MM SS Latitude

2l 30 53.7 46 21.514929
40 40-41 85.069 86 35 28.626 86.591285

2l 30 s2.317 2t.5t4532
1t 4l-42 49.383 86 35 26.094 86.590582

3I
35

25. I 89 86.59033 21 30 s0.951 21.514153
42 42-43 86.677 86

24.467 86.590 t3

86.58949

2l 30 48.214 21.513393
4-t 43-44 r28.999 86

2l 30 s1.813 21.514393
14 44-4\ 87 "029 86 3-5 22.163

45 45-46 33.701 86 35 20.031 86.588898 7.1 30 53.822 2l.s l495l

20.048 86.588902 2l 30 54.918 2r.515255
46 46-47 I 13.705 86 35

2l 30 55.545 21.515429
47 4't-48 6.953 86 35 6.153

6.A74

86.58782

86.587798 2l 30 ss.759 2 l ,51 s489
4tt 48-49 20.56 86 35

35 5.450 86.587625 2l 30 56.085 21.515s79
49 49-50 28.228 86

50 50-5 I 4 r .328 86 35 4,484 86.587357 2l 30 55.922 7l 5 1 5534

2t l0 56.436 21.515677
<lJI 5l -52 24.635 86 35 3.t57 __g(,_sq6e.I!

86.s86968 2l 30 55.638 2l .51 5455
52 52-53 s8.122 86 35 3.083

5',i 53-54 25.752 86 35 5.002 86.587501
n!L' 30 55.046 21.515'Ze I

54 54,55 1 r3.097 86 :i5 4.931 86,587181 2l 30 54.211 ).1 ,) | )u)v
21 30 ss.l32 2l.51 5315

55 55-56 32.76 86 35 1.125 86.586424

56 56-51 43t35 86 35 r0.03 r 86.5 86 I 2 2l 30 s5.428 2 51s397

7l 30 I s+.soz 2l .51 5 l4
57 s7-58 61.494 86 35 9.298 ft6.585q l6

86.585525 2l 30 56.007 21 .51 5558
s8 58-59 107.715 86 35 7.891

35

35

4.764 86.s84656 2t 30 54.08(r 21"515024
59 59-60 7 8,3 86 86

2.892 86.584137 2l 30 5s.942 2t.51554
60 60-61 st.237 1 86

6l 6t-62 53.533 861 3s 4.47 | 86.584464 21 30 s7.191 2 .51 5887

21 30 58.351 21516209
62 62-63 46.852 86 35 5.460 86.58485

ggjsllL
86.585417

2t 30 59.391 2t.516498
63 63-64 24938 86 35 6.649

2l 30 5e.237 ? 5 I 6455
64 64-65 )\"D9 I 86 35 7.500

35 8.3 l2 86.s85642 2l 30 s9.590 2 .s 16553
65 6s-66 47.809 86

8(,-:1S_487

86.585623

2l 3 r.053 ) 516959
6(r 66-67 25.815 86 35 7,751

2t -) 1.757 2 5 l7 ls5
67 67-68 50.869 86 35 8,242

2l 3 2,847 2 s17457
68 68-69 t).17 4 86 35 9.572 86.5 85992

It6.586061 2l a
-) 3.021 2 .s 17506

69 69-70 4.267 86 it
3-s

9.830

9.91 8 1t6.586088 7l 3 2.909 2 .517 47 s
70 70-71 34.245 86

2l 3 2.331 2 .st73l4
71 7l-72 8_s.261 86 35 10.935 ri6_586371

_*!,6.I-q69*12
86.586537

21 3 4.581 2 .517939
72 t1-!) 40. I 82 86 35 12.667

2t 3 5.345 2 t.518 I 52
l_t 73-74 2s.a93 86 ?2

35

1 r.534

fi.712 86.586587 ?.t 3l 6.145 2t.518374
74 74-l 20.516 86

For SUBARNAQKHA pORT pR|VATE LTD.

'thorised 
Si gn atory(ies)

Divlaion
Balasofe (W[.] oivision

Balasore



Patch - II

FOT SUBARNAREKHA PORT PRIVATE LTD.

n atory(ies)



Sl- No.
Chainasc (in mtr) (ieo co-ordinates

Pillar No. In mtr Dl) MM SS Loneitude DI) MM SS Latitudc

42 t6- l7 8.1 33 8(r 34 59.094 86.5 83082 ') 3l l.688 21.517136

4l t7- r8 l6.0lti 86 34 58.930 86.s83036 2 3l 1.473 21.517076

44 r8- l9 16.972 86 34 58,547 86.s8293 2 3l 1.094 2 5 697 |

45 l9- 20 80. r 32 86 34 58.245 86.582846 2 3l a.620 ) 5 6839

46 20- 21 86.9 86 35 0.4_51 86.5834se 2 30 s9.028
,)

5 6397

47 2l- 22 1t.973 86 34 58.553 86.582931 2 30 56.829 2 .5 5786

48 22- 23 39.726 86 34 56.668 86.582408 2 30 s8.368 2 5 6213

49 73 24 24,393 8{i J1+ 55.751 86.582 t53 2 30 57.402 2 5 5945

50 21- ?5 47.681 86 34 ss.20 r 86.582 2 30 56.798 2 5 5777

51 25- 26 28.764 8(r )+ 53.558 86.58 1544 2 30 56,589 2 5 57 t9

52 26- 1? 48.946 86 34 53.1 l 9 86.58t422 2 30 55.7 49 2 5 54tt6

5:l 27- 28 32.797 86 34 52.754 86.58 r32 I 2 30 54.194 a 5 5054

54 28- 29 96.917 ti6 :i4 5 I .691 86.58102s
,)
z 30 s4,57e 2 .5 516 !

55 29- 30 39.848 86 34 53.228 86.s8 1452 2 30 57.384 21.51594

56 30- Jt 52.232 86 34 53.984 86.581662 2 30 5 8.470 2 .516242

57 3l 37 20.r5 86 34 5s.749 86.5821 52 1 30 s 8.073 ') 516131

58 .)./.- 33 17.373 86 34 55.9 r 2 86.582198 L 30 58.710 2 .516308

-59 JJ- 34 32.738 86 '34 s6.4t2 86.s82337 2 30 59.028 2 .s16397

60 34- 35 9.s4 86 34 5s.624 86.5821 I 8 2 30 s9.796 21.51661

6t 35- 36 t5.577 86 34 55.733 86.582148 2 3l 0.088 21.516691

62 36- 37 10.7 r5 86 34 s6.266 86.582296 2 3l 0,176 21.516716

63 37- 38 14.443 86 34 56.394 86.582312 ') 3l 0.503 21.5 16806

64 l8- 39 29.878 86 34 56"835 86.s82454 2 3l 0.728 2r"5r6869

6s 39 75 52.384 86 34 57.790 86.58272 2 3t t.109 21.516975

Description of area sclccted for taking up Conrpensatory Afforestation

Details of Degraded

Revenue Forest Block

pt"r N" ?r KI*r, N;. 3lo'@iliri rulusir

Area Suney"O CIS Area :26.897 hectare (Patch - I : 18.115 hcctare & Patch -
II :8.782 hectare)

Net Plantable Area :24.423 hectare

Perimeter :6476.00 Mtr. (Patch - I ; 3856.92 Mtr. or say 3857.00 Mtr &

Patch - II : 2618.48 Mtr. or say 2619.00 Mtr.)

Administrative

Jurisdiction

Balasore Wi ldlife l)ivision, Balasore

Nilgiri Wildlife Range, Nilgiri

Sajnagarh Wildlife Section, Sajnagarh

Matiali Wildlife Beat

Dlvl$on

FoT SUBARNAREKHA FORT PRIVATE LTD.

t:{, 6t officer
Balaso

hatory(ies)



Gently undulating Plains.

Lateritic soilSoil 'fype

Present Vegetatiorl

@Soverareaandmostlypgrcolates.Theareaisfreeof
water logging.

D"g*d-d];,*, *tlh b""y 
"egetation, 

grassy patches at some places and

scatteredly contained some standing pole size crop of species sal, Kendu,

Chara. Rohini. Cohira etc"

Block Plantation

fencing.

@ 1600 saplings p.t H" with angle iron & chain link wire mesh

Dhala Sirisa (,4lbizia Procera)

Piasal (PterocarPus marsuPium)

Kusum (Schle ichera oleosa)

Jam u (.lyzYg i u m c u m i n i i)

Arjun (Te rmi n a I i q a ri un a)

Barakol i (ZiziPhus mauri tiana)

Khaira (Acucia catechu)

Babool (Acacia ni lot ica)

Neem (Azadiruchta indica)

Bali Sissoo {Dalbergia Si.r.roo)

Pahadi Sissoo (Dalbergi a lat ilblia)

Karanja (Pangamia Pinnata)

Kala Sirisa (Albizia Lebbeck)

'fype of Plantation

Choice of Species

Technical Details :

Objective of the scheme : The main objective of the present scheme to take up block

plantation (rDl600 Planrs per Ha" in the degraded revenue lorest land over Plot No' 75' Khata No' 396'

Kissam ; Jungle in village Nuagaonsan under Nilgiri rahasil of Nilgiri wildlife Range, Nilgiri under

Balasore wildlil.e Division. lt further seeks suitable soil conservation measures such as one solar energy

water pump, sraggered trench, percolation pits, contour trencfi, graded eanhen bund' loose bqulder check

dam, wire mesh loose boulder check dam. sub surface dyke and water harvesting structure as per slope &

site requircmsnt for enrichment ol eco-system / grountl ware r table and to provide rain water storage to

moist the root stock of plantation during dry spell of the season.

Item of Works to be taken uP :

i. Gco reflerred survey & demarcation of the boundary: As per the map & boundary geo-coordinales

provided in this scheme.

ii. Angle iron & chain link wire mesh fbncing (250 running meter per hectare)'

iii. Site preparation. uprooting & removal of unwanted bushy growth and regeneration pruning of the

scatterly standing pole size crops'

,T PRIVATE LTD.

Qhr,leionn
Flalra^-

ign atory(ies)

'l-opography

Drainage



iY/

!.

vi.

vii.

Soil Moisture Conservation Measures'

Plant!ng&Postplantingoperationwithl0yearsmaintenance.

Supervision & monitoring.

Peoples particiPation

Survey Demarcation of Boundary :

The identified area has been DCPS surveyed by subernarekha Port Pvt' Limited taking the

geo-coordinates at the major turning points. The geo referred area polygon map prepared in the GIS

domain with the geo-coordinatcs of the respective station points have been annexed to this scheme' Prior

to going for any pre plantingoperation, the field survey & demarcation of the station points is necessary

as per the geo coordinates & the field book containing lbrward bearing & segment distance' The area

boundary sration points demarcared shail be posted with r - shape precast Rcc pillars of size l'5 mtr' x

l5 cm x 15 cm'

Fencing :

As this cqmpensatory at"forestation shall be with a l0 years maintenance' necessary

provision of Angle iron & chain link wire mesh fencing (250 mnning meter per hectare) all around the

plantation area arong the boundary perimeter has been provided in the prescribed norm cost issued by the

PCCF & l-loFF, Odisha virlc his Olfice Order No. I109/9!--(Misc.)-35712021 dated 08.09.2021' The year

wise expenditure breakup is shown in details of rvork schedule with financial outlay'

Site preparation :

As the area mostly contain unwantetl bushy & wee<J growth, prior to pitting rvork' the

ground flora of the bushy growth, lhorns, wec<ls shall be cut- renroved & uprooted' So that' it will not

coppice again &. suppress the planting stock. 'l'he regular coppicing & cutting of the bushy growth shall

not require cutting again if the rootstock is uprooted & removed' During the selection of the site' it is

observed that the area contains scatlcrly existed some pole size corps' As the afforestation for 1600 plants

per hectare, the existed pole size corps shatl be pruned and multiple shoots shall be removed to rnake it

established. Any leftover stumps found in the area during the site preparation shall be uprooted &

removed.

st Officer
Fliviainr

LTD.For SUBARN



Soil Moisture Conservation Measures :

The principal Chief Conservator of Forests & HoFF, Odisha in his Office Order No'

ll0g/gF-(Misc.)-387l2021 dated 08.09.2021 has prescribed the norm cost for the soil conservation

measures which has been included in rhis Compensatory Scheme. The soil moisture conservation strategy

adopted in this schcme will provide collection, storage of the rain water and the water shall percolate to

the rool stock of the plantation during the dry spell of the season.

Planting :

1'he planring work will be undertaken as per

Conservator of l-orests & HotF. Odisha vide his Office

08.09.2021.

norm cost prescribed by the Principal Chief

Order No. I l09l9F-(Misc)'387/2021 dated

Supervision & monitoring :

The scheme shall be executed by the Divisionat Forest Officer, Balasore Wildlife Division

with the staff and all the prescribed records shall be maintained. ln addition to the internal monitoring by

the ibrest officer of State Covernmenr, a Monitoring Committee under item No. 3.4 (iii) of consolidated

guidetines unrJer F.C. Act.. lgg0 issued by MoEF shall be esrablished with a nominee of the central

Government to oversee the stiputations including those pertaining to compensatory Aftbrestation are

carried out.

Peoples' ParticiPatiott :

The forest management inclucles participation olthe complete with a view to Joint Forest

Management Module. T'he JI.M Resolurion 20ll shall be followed with the participation of the public in

raising maintenance & further proteclion of the plantation stock. In the matter, the nearby village either

depending on this forest area or taking part in forest management shall look into this compensatory

afforestation. tJltimately, rhis Compensatory Afforestation may be assigned to the concerned Vana

Sangrakhan Samiti (VSS) for fufther & I'uture maintenance, protection & sustain'

For SU
PRIVATE LTD.

Officer

C"u"or" gdL; oivision

Authorised

Ralasore



financial ourlay for Compensatory Affbrestation Scheme over an gross area 26.987 Ha. is

fwoparches(Patch-I=l8.l15Ha.&Patch-ll=8.782Ha.)&netplantablearea24.423
fla. of Aegraded Revenue Forest Land identified in village Nuagansan under Nilgiri Wildlife

Range (Nitgiri Tahasil) of Balasore Wildlife Division against 12.206 Ha. of forest land to be

diverted for implementation of Railway Connectivity from Amarda Road to Choumukh by

tIls Subarnarekha Port Private Lirnited.

(Rupees Three Crore Seventy Lakh Eighty Nine Thousand) only.

Divisi,

FoT SUBARNAREKHA FORT PRIVATE LTD,

(Wage Rate @ Rs.333/- per MD)

Sl. No. Description Amount (Rs.)

I Cost for Fencing for Compensatory Afforestation over gross

area26.897 Ha in two patches (Patch-l = 18.115 & Patch'II=

8.782 Ha), raised outside the Forest area using Angle Iron &
Chain Link Wire rnesh.

1,03,46,376.00

Cost for Watering provion to CA Plantation. installing l0HP

Solar Pump Set with Bore rvell fitted with Drip system'
I ,62,3 8,864.00

J Cost for Compesatory Afforestation (Block Plantation) @ 1600

Plants per Hectare (l Srnoths old seedlings) over 24-423 Ha. 92,35,2?6.00

4 Cost for creation of Compenatory Afforestation with

Stabilization of Soit & Conservation of Moisture over 24.423

ha. of CA land.

I2,67,884.00

3,70,88,350.00

Grand Total:
3,70,88J50.00

or rounded offto
3,70,89,000

thorised Signatory(ies)



Fcncirrg $lodcl-F-ll

Fencing for Compesatory Plantation over l8.l l5 Ha.(Patch-I)raised outside the tr'orc

Chain Link Wire mesh (250 Rmt./ Ha.)
WAGE RA'[E Rs.333/- PER DAY

sl.
No.

Perferable
Period of
Execution l

Oth Yesr (PPO)

I t:,anh worK (txcavallon ol nole, ln naro )ol
at a distance 3mt. 0,40 m. x 0.40m. X
0,40rn... 0.064x84=5.176 cum 0i Rs. l40r-r
Cunr= l{s. 7531

44.00 t4652.00 0.00 t4652.40

2 mctal

81x0.40m.x0.40m.x0. l0m.= I .344(a) Rs.

3755/cum.

0.00 0.00 9 t434.00 91434.00

l Angle Iron pole ol'siz.c 50mmx50nunx6ntnt
cf height 2.4Omt.

84x2.40=20 t.605Qnrt rrl 4.50/kg./Sqm.*

907.20 KS, ti Rs.69.50 pcr Kg.

il 42151.00 1 

'4?15 
| .00

4
(lctncnt (i)ncrctc ( I:2:4) lor ll)(xlng thc

lronangle poleusing l2mm llllG Chips
84 x 0.40m. X 0.40m. X 0.30m. * 4.032 surn

f0 Rs. 548?.?? cunt

400758.00 100758.00

-5
Cost ol Uhaln link mess usln8 4tnm Dra ul
rvirc having gap sizc 50mm x 50mm

250 Rrntx2. l0= 525 Sqmt. @ Rs. 33 ll
Sqmt.= Rs, 1.73.7751-

3147934.00 3 r47934.00

6 Douhlc cost plantlng ol lron anglo pole ovcr
a coitl ol'primcr using good quality enamule

paint 84x 2. l0x 0.20 * 35.28 Sqmt. i14

Rs. 108.80/- i Sqmt.

6e-525.00 6g-s25.00

7 falnllng Ol ()l Lnaln lllrx meSS Z)U x

2.10x 2 : 1050/10 * 105 Sqmt, 1i-i) Rs.

l08.80Sqmt.
206946.00 206946.00

It I ransportalx)n ot !.narn lrnK ,ncss. lron

angles, Straghenning & ticling ol'chain link
nrcss ctc. lii) lorb ol'thc lutal eosl.

I 0 t 468.00 r 0 1468.00

'l'ota 
I '14.(l() r 4652.00 sr602r6.00 5 r ?4868.00

lst Year Maintenance
I No Maintcrriurcc is rcquircd Se pl0ct 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2nd Year Maintenance
I Maintcnancc ol'wirc mcss fvnce (/| lo/o per

running mt. cost of initallation in lsl yr.

ll42 x lo/o= I L42 sa1,Rs. I ll-
SepiOct 0.00 0.00 I 99265.00 r99265.00

3rd Year msintenflrtcc
I Maintenance of wire mess fence @ I 

o4

per running ml. cost o[ installation in Ist
yr. ll42 x lon =

I | .42 sav Rs. I l/-

SeplOct 0.00 0.00 I 99265.00 199265.00

4th Year Maintentanance
l Maintenance of wire mess fence @ l7o

per running mt, cost of installalion in I sl

yr. I 142 x lo/o -
I 1.42 say Rs. I l/.

Sep/Oct 0"00 0.00 199265.00 t99265 00

Dtvkfot
Belasire lwtl oivision

PRIVATE LTD.

BalasQre

For SUE

Authorised ig n atory(ies)

Man Days

Officer



0.00 199265.00 199265.00I llaintenance of rvire mess fence @ lolo per

tunning mt. cost of installatiorr in lst yr'

ll42xlo/o= I1.42 sQiRs' M
Sep/Oct 0.00

ntenlnce 
,

I

I

6th Year lvlsu

199265.00 r99265.00ffitr*"*;r*i* mess fence@ lori'Per

running mt. cost of installation in I st ;-r'

!r

Sepioct 0.00 0.00

0.00 199265.00 199265.00I @l'loPcr
running mt. cost olinslallation in lst yr'

ll42 x l%= I l''12 saY- Rs' I l/'
Sep/Oct {) (!()

l-
Eth Mrintenence 

,

I

I
running mt. cost ol' installation in lst 1 r' 

I

lt.l2 x l%= 11.12 suln--.!-ll' I
199265.00 199265.00

Sep/Oct 0.00 0.00

I ffince@l%Per
running mt. cost of installation in lsl yr'

I142 x loro= I1.42 say Rs' I l/-

199265.00

I tto'o"',,, 
!

0.00 0.00 199265.00

intenrnceffi1-;I 14 "iil.iF;ffiiffi 
me ss fencc (4 I o/o 

Per

running mt. cost of installation in I st yr'

I 142 r 196 = I 1.42 saY Rs' I l/'

loth Yecr mat

I -r*' 199265.00 199265.00

Abstmc

Mrterial Cost
Total Cost

(RsJYear

Oth Year

I st Year

2nd Ycar

| 3 rd year

lath Year

l5th Year

loth Year

lTth Year

lSrh Year

[gth Year

I l oth Year
Total

No.
Person
days

Lrbour
cost @

333/- per
drv

st.
No.

44.00 r4652.00 5160216.00 5174868.00

I 0.00

0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

) 0.00 t99265.00 r99265.00

3 0,00 0.00 r99265.00 199265.00

.1
0.00 0.00 199265.00 199265.00

5 0.00 0.00 19926s.00 199265.00

6 0.00 0.00 199265.00 199265.00

7 ggs
0.00

0.00 r99265.00 199265.00

0.00 199265.00 199265.00

9 0.00 rl llll 199265.00 199265.UU

l0 0.00 0.00 r9926s.00 199265.00

lt 44.00 14652.00 6953601.00 6968253.00

\ ar./
tlt

alasore

*
Divisiogffi
".e Wildlife

I'1"

sion, BBalasore W

FoT SUBARNAREKHA PORT PRIVATE LTD.
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ltodel- F'-l I

wA( iTE Rs.333/- PER D

st.
No.

Perferable
Period of
Execution

Oth Year (PPO) ;rt-. ::i

I Ea(h Work {llxcavallon ot nole) ln Haro soll

al a distance 3mt. 0.40 m. x 0.40m. X

0.40m.* 0.064x84=5 " 
176 cttnt (r!) Rs. I 40/-l

Curn* Rs. ?53/.

, r 1( 7076.25 0.00 7076.25

2 metal

84x0.40m.x0.40m.x0. I 0m.- L344@ Rs.

1755/cum.

0.00 0.00 44326.00 44326.A0

l Angle lron 6rle ol slzc :{)mmx)Umnixbmm

rf hcight 2.40mt.

84x2.40=20 l.60SQmt. rril 4.50/kg.lSqnt."

907.20 Ke frD lls. 69.50 pcr Kg.

55370s.00 553705.00

I Cement(oncrcle ( I :2;4) lur lirxing tltc'

Ironanglc polcusing I2mnr Bt"lC Chips

84 x 0.40m. X 0.40m. X 0.30m. = 4.032 cum
(i) Rs. 5487.77 cum

t 94284.00 194284.00

5
('osl ol Uharn lrnk mcss uslng 4lnm Dta Lr

wirc having gap size 50mm x 50nrm

250 Rmtx2. l0= i25 Sqmt r'l) Rs.33li
Sqmt.= Rs, 1.71,775/-

r s26092.00 I 526092.00

6 Double cosl planting ot'lron angle pole over

a coat of prim* using good quality enarnalc

paint 84x 2.10x 0.20 = 35.28 Sgmt. @
Rs. 108.804/Sqmt.

33705.00 33705.00

7 I)ainting ol'Cil Chain link rncss z)0 x

2.10x 2 = l050lt0 * 105 Sqmt. (g) Rs.

l08.80Sqmt.
100326.00 r 00326.00

I 'l-ransportation ol Chatn lrnk mcss, lron

angles, Straghenning & ticling olchain link
mcssctc. lQ2o1oof tha totalcost.

4919A.29 49t94.29

'l'otal 21.25 7076.25 7501628.29 2508704.S4

lst Year Maintenonce
I No Muintcnancc is rcc;uircd Scpr'Oct 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2nd Year Maintensnce

I

Maintcnance ol'wire mess fcnce {Q, lolo par

running mt. cost ofinttallation in lst yr,

I 142 x lolo = I 1.42 say Rs. I li-
Scpl0ct 0.00 0.00 9664?.00 96602.A0

I Maintenance of wire mess fence @ l%
per running nrt" cosl ofinstallation in lst
yr. ll4?xloia=
11.42 say Rs. ll/-

Sep/0ct 0.00 0.00 s6602.00 e6602.00

4th Year Mrrintenlsnance .,t

I Maintenance of wire rness fence (! l%
per running mt, cost of installation in I st

yr. 1 142 x lo/o '=

11.42 say Rs. lll-
Sep/0ct 0.00 0.00 96602.$0 96602.00

For SUBARIAIEKHA P.ORT PRIVATE LTD.

Olvlclona
A;;;1w11 oivitien

\- BalasorP

Authorised ig n atory(ies)
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3rd Year maintensnce



I

0.00 96602.00 96602.00I

Maintenancc of rvire mess fence i@ lolo per 
I

running mt. cost of instsllation in lst 1'r' 
I

I t4l x lo"o= I I 42 say Rs' I l/' I

Sep/Oct 0.00

I
lMui,t,.nun." ol'rvirc mcss l'cncc 'rr I9'o 1-*r I

lrunninB mt. cost of installation in I st l'r' I

IttfZ*lozo=ll42rovR# J

; L 0.00 I; 96602,00 96602.00

ffi;ttcl
I

I seproct

nl.ntlnce I I

I

Maintenancc ol rvirc mess fcnce t@ lolo per

running mt. cost of installotion in I st yr'

I142 x lolo = I1.42 saY Rs' I l/'

ml 0,00 e6602,00 96602.00

I T--
lMrin,"n,rn.a olrvirc mess fencc 1ar lot'o pcr

Irunning mt. cost of installation in lst yr'

Ittlz* lo/o= ll.42saYRs. ll/'
I; m I

0.00 96602.00 96502.00

tt -----'--

orh Yenr Mnintenance I
I

Mairrtenance of rvire mess fence (@ lolo pcr

runningmr. eost ofinstallation in lst yr'

I 142 x l% = I 1.42 saY' Rs' I l/'

Sep/Oct 0.00 0.00 96602.00

i rrtano

I

Maintenance of rvirc mess ttnce r"@ I% per

running mt. cost of installation in I st yr'

I 142 x l%= I 1.42 saY Rs. I tl-
I s.proct ml 0.00 96602.00

1

96602.00

Abstract

Year

No.
Person

days

Labour
cost @

3331 per
drv

Msterial Cost
Totrl Cost

(Rs)sl.
No.

?1.25 7076.25 2501628,29 2508704.54
I

'fota

0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00

2
0.00 0,00 96602.00 96602.00

3
0,00 0.00 e6602.00 96602.00

4
0.00 0.00 96602.00 96602.00

5
0.c)0 0.00 96602.00 e6602.00

6
0.00 0.00 96602.00

7
0.00 0.00 96602.00 96602.00

0.00 0.00 96602.00 e6602.00
()

0.00 0.00 96602.00 96602.00
l0

0.00 0.00 96602.00 96602.00
ll

21.25 7016,25 3s7!-q4fal 337i

alasore

t4
Oru'rrioM"

Balasore ufrAfi r. hirision, Br

FoT SUBARNnREKHA PORT PRIVATE LTD.

uln Year

5th Year

6th Year

?th \t*
StL Y*;
9th \'.*
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Abstract E
69682s3.00

Patch - Il = 8.782 FIa. (Cross area) 3378t22.54

Total Gross area = 26.897 Ha, /) 1034637s.54

B"h;;ffid;;
cer

Balasore



Water

r I 24,423 Ha. PlantatiorSolar System (oue Solar Energy Puml nintw
T IYear o

800000.00
I Cost ofBorervellffi System

r 300000.00
)

J ;it 
"f 

t0-OHP trb*.ttable motor rvith accsssorics
i'lr:l

4l+
:lpwihle nirru.!, !,r',qEv .e.r.-- -.-.---'-. . 

Total 360

Rs' 92i-

Cost of Water per l'la. = Rs. 1.4?,200/-

lst Year Watt E

0.00
ii. ffi;R. q?^l 600 x 24..121 I Ia.

b.

l
0 Plants / MD rvith 7 days rotation

32 tvlD x 5 months = l60 MD x 333 = Rs. 53.2
r 305360.00

rolt
I\Llotarino

year cost 92 x20o/o-- I 8'40 or Rs' l9l'
r,.* r (nn nlanrt : Rc I O v 1600 nlants : Rs. 30.4001-

2088576.00h. Ualcrlng l(r00 Plants (Apr. to June & Nov' to lvlar'= Smonths) ?l

roralion 32 MD x 8 months = 256 MD x 333 = Rs' 85,248/-

200 plans / MD with 7 deys

Total 2833J76.00

1rd Venr Wnterins

a. cosr ol water pcr plant .4 2oo/o of installation )/ear cost 92 x 20o/o = I 8.'10 or Rs' l9l-

l'or 1600 olants = Rs. l9 I l6()0 plants ' Rs. 10.4001'
?41800.00

2088576.00b. $,.fi*g 1600 pl^n[ (Apr. to June & No\,. to Mar.= Ilmonths\ h) 2gll plants / Mu wlln / oay

rotation32MDx8months=256MD*,33=Rs'85.248l.

dth Yesr Waterins

il. of installation )'car cost 92 x 20% -- I 8'40 or Rs' 191-

r:^r tr<ot) hhnr( = Rs l9 x 1t500 olants=Rs.30.4001-
744n00.00

2088576.00t T$r"r*,rc 1600 pl";ts (Apr, to Junc & Nor'. to Mar.= 8months) @ 200 plants / MD with 7 days

lrotarion 32 MD x E months = 256 MD x 333 = Rs' 85'248/-
raaa'

{fh Ye*r Weterins

a. Cosr of Watcr pcr plant @ 200/o of installation year cc

F'or I fr00 nlants = Rs. 19 x 1600 plants = Rs' 30.400/'
744800.00

2088576.00b. $'.teri"g t600 Plants (Apr. to Junc & Nov' to Mar'= Smonths) (0 zuu Plants

-^.,.ri^- 11 tr./r\ r' !l mnnrhs = ?S.i MD x -133 = Rs. 85.248i-

Ll u\

Abstract

sl.
fo.

T
Yerr

\o. Persoo

dt-vs

l,abour Cost

.hl Rs,33Ji-
npr rllt

Mrtcrisl Cost Total Cosl (Rs.)

Oth Year
0.00

r , r,r, ilii irj

2
3920,00 r 305360.00 0.00 l 305360.00

6272.00 2088576.00 744800.00 2833.176.00
.1

?44800.00 2833376.00
.1

6272.O0 2088576.00

2088576.00 744800.00 2833376.00
)

2088576.00 ?44800.00 28333?6.00
6 5th Ycar

Totrl

Divisi g5[-Oflicer

vision. Ballnlasorc

FoT SUBARNAREKHA PORT PRIVATE LTO.
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sr.

No.
Item of work

Preferable
Period of
Ececution

Itnit
Unit
Cost

No./

Qty.

Labour
Cost

Material
Cost

Total
Cost

I 2 I 4 5 6 7 8 9

A. I ;t Financial Year (Seedlings Cost or 3 Months

-
-f

I

Cost l'or Polythene (9"x5'x200C)

300 nos,/ Kg,:3.33 Kg' @) Rs.

2Atl- per Kg. (irrctuding ql'.}-
Nov-Dec Kg. 208 r66.5 0 34632 34632

')

Prnnrrnnnnt of raw &- crrtde Polvoot Mixture (Soi Sand & cl) ,4 in rat ion (2: l:l
i) Soil Nov-Dec Cfl. l0 1 100 0 r 1000 11000

ii) Sand Nov-l)ec Cft. l6 550 0 8800 8800

(iii) CDM/ Venni comPost/ Bio-
F.rtiIizorc eln

Nov-Dec Cft, s50 0 13750 137 50

(iv) lnsecticide / llio-Pesticide Nov-Dcc Kg. 150 r00 0 I 5000 I 5000

_)

Preparali.ort of Soil Mixturs

includes pulverisatiorr, Strainir:g &
rnixing the irtgrediellts in proper

ration. (2:l:l )

Nov-Dec i\41) ,JJ 100 33300 0 33300

4
Filling of polylhene bags & settinS,

in the bed
Nov-I)cc Ml) 331 150 49950 0 49950

5
Collcction of Seed, Grading &

Treatment
[)ec. MI) -t -, -t t00 33300 {) 13300

6
Preparation of gerrnination bed &

dibbline of seed,
Jan Ml) .,JJ 25 8325 {) 8325

l
Pricking out the Seedlings frorn

germination beds & transPlanting

in the Poly bags and Providing

.larr MI) -r -t _) r00 33300 2s000 s8300

I Watering (Jan to March) J an-lr4ar MI) 33:] ,150 I 49850 t) I 49850

9
Maintenance of Nursery including

fencing
-lan-Mar MI) J.' J 200 66600 25000 91600

l0

Contingencies (Water can.

Buckets, Nursery shed, Electricity

charges/ Disel chargesl

maintcnance o{' punlP sct/

Maintenance of NurserY, elc.)

0 0 0 23025 23025

Total: 37462s ts6201 s30832

FoT SUBARNAREKHA PORT PRIVATE LTD,

natory(ies)

DlvlclonalE -st Officer
EelasoraTwt llivician



sr.
No.

Item of work
Pre ferable
Period of
Ececution

Unit
Unit
Cost

No./

aty.
Labour

Cost

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

to larger PolYthene bag tc

growth)April-March , , , r

r avoid ro oll

I
Watering for 3 months (APrlil to

June)
April- June MI) 331 454 r 49850 0 I 49850

') Cost of lnsectic ide/ B il-Pesticidc May-June Kg/l.t 0 0 0 20000 20000

J
Application of insecticides/ tsio-

Pestisidc
May-June MT) 333 50 1 6650 0 I 6650

4

Cost ofPoly Pot (12"x10"x300

gauge) 60 rros. '= l7 KB. & Rs. 208

per Ks. (incliding CS'l')

May-June Kg 20tt 850 0 I 76800 176{t00

5

Dr^,-rrrrnant nf r;rvu & crttde Polvoot N4 ixture (So Sand &CD 14 in rat ion (2:l:l

i) Soil AprlMay cti. I() s000 0 50000 s0000

ii) Sand Apr/May Cti. l6 2500 0 40000 40000

(iii) CDM/ Verrni comPost/ llio-
Fertilizers etc.

Apr/May Cft. 2s 2500 0 62500 62500

(iv) lnsecticide 1 Bio-Peslicidc Apr/Mav Ke. 150 150 0 2Zs0a 22540

6

Preparation of Soil Mixture
includes pulverisation, Straining &
mixing the ingredients in ProPer

ralion. (2:l:l)

Oct-Nov Mt) 333 300 99900 0 e9900

1
Filling of polYhene bags & setting

in the bed
Oct-Nov MI) 333 I 750 s 82750 0 s82750

8
Collection of Seed, Crading &

Treatment
Oct-Mar MI) )JJ 950 3r6350 {) 3 I 6350

9
Preparation of germination bed &
. dibbling of seed'

April-Mar IVID JJJ 7 s{) 249750 0 249750

It)

Contingencies ( Water can,

lJuckets. Nursery shed, IJlectricity

charges/ Disel charges/

nrainlcnancc ol' PumP setl

Mainlenance of NurserY, etc')

20000 20000

Total: 14152s0 391800 1807050

c.3 rd Financial Year Pla une

I

Watering for 3 months (APrilto
June)

Apri-June MI) 133 600 I 99800 0 I 99800

2 Weedine Shifiing and grading Apri-June MI) )JJ 200 66600 0 66(r00

J Cost ol' lnsecticides/ Bio-Pesticide 333 0 20000 20000

4
Application of lnsecticidcs / Bio-

Pesticide
Ml) -) J.:l -50 I 6650 0 I 6650

5 Conligettcic,s I 1500 11500

Total: 283050 31500 314550

FOT SUBARNAREKHA PORT PRIVATE LTO.

to ry(ies)

8

A/
Efiuffia{frrfst officer
Betasdfifi-) Division



Material
Cost

I st Financial Year (Seedlings Cost for 3 Months

2nd Financial Year (12 Months)

3rd Financial Year (3 Months

priority must be given to the indigenous local species available nearby to the site of plantation'
I

2 l0% indigenous fruit bearingtrees must be preferred to plantation.

vision, Balasore

FoT SUBARNAREKHA PORT PRIVATE LTD.

I

I

I

l

ABSTRACT

Item of work
Labour

Cost

Total
Cost

A 374625 156207 530832

IJ r4r5250 39r E00 r807050

C 283050 31s00 3 r 4550

Totstr 

- 
.lzulzgzsl slgsv lzaTaasz

t' s3'05/-



Compcnsatorv Afforestalion (Block Plantation) (@ 1600 l'lants per Ilectare (18 months old secdling) Scheme over
24.423 lla. in village Nuagansan under Nilgiri Tahasil in Lieu of Diversion of 12,206 Ha. of Forest land for Railvay
Conncctivity from Amarda Raod to Choumukh by Subarnarekha Port Pvt. Ltd.

WAGE R^ TE RS,333/. PER i\l^NDAY

st,

No,
Itrnr of \\'ork

I'erfera blc
Pcriod nf
l-vcrutinn

No. of
Mandrys

l,rbour Cost
(in Rs.)

i\Irtcricl Cost
(in Rs,)

Total Cost (in
Rs')

0th Year (Advance Work) Pre-Planting Operation
I Survc1". I)cmuroation and Pillar posting Nov/l)ec 49"00 l6l t7.00 0.00 I 6J r ?.00

2
Prcparution ol"[-reulrrrcnt Map (l)igital Map) Nov/Dcc 21.50 8 r 58.50 2450.00 l 0608.50

3

Sitc prcparation (Cleaning & removul ol

dctrriscs)
Nov.rl)cc 294.0{) L)1902.0{) () r)0 97902.00

"l Crcatiorr ol'4.00nrt. Wide lnspr:ction l)alh lrcbr\.1rr 24.50 8158.50 0.00 8 r 58.50

5 Aliqnmcnt lnd stirckinq [chrVlar l9.t)(i 163 17.00 0.00 I 6r r 7.00

6 I)igging ol'pits 145cnr. X 45crn. X 45 cm) in

hard and gravcllr soil
I:cbi i\4ar ,56{i.(X) 522 1.14.00 0.00 s22 r 1,1.00

(lonstruclion ol' 'l'ctnporary l,ahour Shcd

I)Linking Watcr facility and l;irst-.A,id etc.
Janllt4ar 0 {x) 0.00 tts750.00 85750.00

Total 2009"00 668997.00 88200.00 757 I 97.00

lst Year I Planting Year
l

llclilling ol'pits by alturing thc tlugoul soil ol
thc pits. npplication ol' Organic cornpuundsr
:DM/ IiYM & mixirrg lhe sanrc pcrfccty.

Junci Jul 29,1.00 97902.00 196000.{x) 293902 00

2
'l'ransportation ol l8 rnonths old polythenc bag

sccdlings in hired tnrck/ traotor !"orm the

pcrmancnt I Mega nurscr-y ol' planting site

including Loading & unkrading" (Avcrugc lcad

ot'l()Rkrn) & stacking thc sccdling,il lts. 6r /

scerlling. ( I760 Nos. )

JullAug 0.00 0.00 25tt720.00 258720.00

.]

Watcring grlyp,ot scerjlings at planting sitc
JuliAug 71.50 244?5.5() 0.00 244?5.50

I

(.onvevancc ol polypol sccdlings on hcad load

lrom thc stocking site to individual dngout pits

rvilhin the planting sitc, applying inscctidc,

llrtilizer & planting alier serxrping thc soil
with olher applicd nratcrials and prcssing lhc
soil perl'cctly around rlre planrcd scedlirrg.

Julr,,\ug It82. (X) 293?06.00 0.00 293706.00

^\

Cost of Fertilizer & Insecticide
(a) NI'}KI Bio.lbrtiliz-cr 3) 5Omgry'plant as basal

dosc * ll0kg (ii) Rs. 30- pr:r kg - Rs, 2,100,00
(b) ijrc.r/ Vcrmicompostl Mo Khata / anl,othcr
Ii:rtiliz,er @ Rs. 1200.00 (c)

lnsecticidci llio-pcsticidc (rij 5grns,/planr . tlkg
/ri l{s. I 50r- per kg = lts, I 200r-.

,lullAug 0.{x} 0.00 r r 7600,00 I r7600.00

6 (i:rsuarlity Replacernent f(f l(,o4 (16() nos.) JullAut 9Ii.00 12614.00 0.00 32634.00
1 lst Wrcding & Manuring Auer'Scnt 167,50 1223',77.54 0. ()0 t22377.50
It 2ntl Wccding. Soil working (lrnt. f)inrncrrc

around the planls)& Manuring
OcL,'Nov 49().()0 1 61 1 70.00 0.00 r 63 170.00

'est Officer
Balasflre (Wt-) Pivision

For SUBAR
PRIVATE LTD.



9 r'rre ltne tracing (2m. Wide firc linElvEr?00
nt long) including nrainlsnanuc of inspection
parh

Fctri \'ln1 73.50 24475.5A 0.00 24475.50

l0 Watch & Ward including t*atcring as pei
rcquircment Aug - Nlar 294.0A 97902.00 0.00 979A2.0A

T"td 2572,50 8566,t2.50 s72320.00 r,{28962.50

2nd Year lltaintensncc
I 'ft'ansportation ol' 160 sccdiings l'rom

Nursory.' to planlali(!n sirc including loading
urtloading & cqnvcl,ance [r1,-l'rsc161 lj: t{s.
6i- pcr secdling

.lu I 0.00 0.00 n520.a0

0r0

23520.00

32634S0
2 Casualit.v rcplaccrrrcnl - I0ozb JuI 98.00 12634.00
3 lLosr ot Iertilizer & Inseclicide

A) Cost ol Insecricidc / Bio-fcrtilizcr
(Therncnr/ Foratc0 (r) Sgms/plant : 0.tikg fg)
Rs. I 50/- per kg .= Rs. 120.00
Ill []rca/ NPN/ Vermicomposl / Mo Khara /
anJ.' olhcr I'crtilizer 1i! Rs. 44E61-

Aug/Scpl 0.(x) 0.00 I 12847.00 1 12n47.00

,t W*ctlirrg ({:onrn,",. rvecding), Manuring &
Soil rvorking. ( lmr.. l)ianrcrrc anruntj thc
planls)

Scp/ Oct 490,{X) 163 r 7{) 00 000 r6l r70.00

5 Irire linc tracing (2rn. Widc firq ljnc. ovcr
400 rn. long) & Inspccrion palh lrc b/l\.'lar 71.5 0 2447 5.50 0.00 24475.5A

6 Wrtclr & Ward inclucling wrtcring .rs pcr
rcq u i rcnrenl Apr / Mar 44 t.00 I 46853.00 0.00 I 46853.00

7 Maintcnancc ol' lornportry l.ahour Shed.
l)rinkina Warcr lilcilin: and l.'irst,Aid etc. 24s00,00 24500.00

'Iola
+ | il02,50 I s6ztrz.sn I 160867.00 50J499,50

i t-'ost of ler{ilizer & Insectigitlc

Scp/Oct 0 {)(} 000 I 09907.00 I 09907.00
Ureal Nl,Kl Bio l:crtilizer/ Vcrmicotnpo.st /
Mo Khata / any othcr I'crlilizcr

2 Wcuding, Manuring & Soil working, ( lrnt.
I)ianrelrt around thc plants) Scpiocr 490.0r)

'63 
170.()0 () 00 163 170.00

.t l:irc linc rracing (2nr. W'iU" fir. ti,rc ,,ur:,
400 nr. long) & lnspcction path Irchllllar ?3.50 2447 5.50 0.00 2.1475.50

,l Watch & Ward including rvatcling as p.,r
rcquircmcnt .{pr i )!lar .14 l.(X) l4(,tlJl.Qg 0.00 l46tt_5.1"(x)

5 Mainrcnarcc ol"l'r:rnporrry Labour Shctl,
Drinking Warcr lhciliry and Firsr-Aid crc. 24500.00 24i00.00

l'ot a I I00.1.50 1.r.t498.50 l]4.107,00 441.r05.50
4th Ycar Main'lenance

l I:irc Iinc tracing (2m. lVidc Iirc linc ortr
.l{Xl rn. long) & lnspcctiolr path l:chi'Mar 71.-50 2147 5.50 ().00 24475.50

2 Apr i Mar 44 I (x) I 46{t53.(Xl ( ). () (.) I 46853.00
I olal

-s r4,50 | r 7 t J28.50 0.00 t 7 t328.50-r letr M8t[tenance . -: 
-U I iilrs rJagI,lg {ltn. Wtoc ltfC lllrc OvCf

00 nr. long) & lnspcclion path I"e b/Mar 71.50 24475.50 0.00 24475.50
Z \Vutch & Ward Apr / l!1ar 14 t.00 l4(rt153 00 0.00 I 4685J.00'l-otal

5 l.l.5t) r 71328.50 0"00 17t328.50

For SUBARNARI{A 
PoRT PRIVATE LTD'

I Yesr Malnttnance - --::----

\fatch & Ward

Off icar



6th Year Maintenance

I I"irc linc trtrcing (2m. Wide fire linc ovcr

400 m. long) & lnspcction path
["cblMtr 73. i0 244'15 50 0.0i) 24415.50

2 Pruning ol branches. Singling out of
rnultiple shoots

.lanlMar 122.i0 40792.s0 1r.00 40792.50

't Watch & Ward Aor I Mar 441.00 1 46853.00 0.00 1.16853.00

'l'ol al 637.00 2r212t.00 0.00 2t2tll.00
7th Yegr M*intenance

I Fire Iinc tracing (2rn. Wide l'irc Iine ovcr

400 m. long) & Inspection path
Fcbi Mar 73.50 24475.50 0.00 24475.50

2 Watch & Ward Anr i Mar 4.1 l {)0 r 46853.00 0.00 r 46853.00
'l'otal 5t {,50 r ?r328.50 0,00 r 7 I 328.50

8th Year Maintenance

I l:irc linc tracing (2m. Widc firc linc over

400 m. long) & Inspeclion path
Icbl]!'lar 7i.50 244'13.50 0.00 21415.50

2 Wrtch & Ward Anr I lv'lar 44 1.00 I 46851.00 0.00 r468s3,00
'l'otal

5 t t.50 r 7t328.50 0.00 r 7 I 328.50

9th Year Mnintenence

I I'irc linc tracing (2m, Wide firc linc over

400 m. longi & lnspcction path
lje h/iVIar i3.5(' 244'75.50 0.00 )41't 5.50

2 Watch & Wnrd Apr i lr4ar 4.11.00 I 46853.00 0.{x} I 46851.00
'I'ut 

u I 5 14,s0 r 71328.50 0.00 r 7 r 328.50

l0th Year N{aintenance

I ["irc linc tracing (2m. Widc llrc linc ovcr
4()() nr. long) & Itrspcction path

l:cbii\4tr 73.50 24475.50 0.00 24475.50

2 Watch & Ward Anr i Mar 411.00 l46tt53.00 ().()0 1 46851.00
'l'otal 5 r 4.50 r 7 I 328.50 0.00 17t32E.50

PRIVATE LTD.

OlvBfona
Bn las o r(wt!! o iv isioP

Be!asore

FOT SUBARNAREKHA PO

hMn otlseO SiYf atorY(ie s)



Yerr wise Abstract of Cost Norm (showing

St. No. Year
No, Person

days

Labour Cost

@ Rs.333/-
per day (Rs.)

Material
Cost

(in RS.)

Cosl of
Seedlings @
Rs.53.05 per

Seedlings

Monitoring
Evelusiion
Lerrning

Documentation
& Other

ContigencY
(5%) of (4+5)

Total Cost

Onc time cost
(207s-261

(Area:24.5
Ha.)

6 7 8
I 7 3 4 5

I Oth Year 2009.00 668997.00 88200.00 0.00 37859.85 79)U)0.U)

lst Year 2572.50 856642.50 572320.00 2287516.00 71448.13 318'1926.63 4607788.50

., 2nd Year I 102.50 367132.50 160867.00 207956.00 26399.98 762355.48 9730 I 7.50

3rd Year 1004.50 334498.50 134407.00 0.00 23445.28 492350.78 660103.50

5 {th Year 514.50 171328.50 0.00 0.01) 8566.43 t79894.93 248258.50

6 sth Year 514.50 t7 r 328.50 0.00 0.00 8s66.43 179894.93 'rrlli,iii), i;

7 6th Year 637.00 212121.00 r;i)i) ,,ilj) il,;,iii ii 222727.05 3388 10.50

7th Year 514.50 r 7 t328.50 0.00 0.00 8566.43 t79894.93 2873 I 1.50

9 8th Year 5 t4.50 r 7 r 328.50 0.00 0.00 8s66.43 179894.93 301717.50

r0 9th Year 5 14.50 171328.50 0.00 0.00 8566,43 179894.93 3 r6760.50

ll lOth Year 5 14.50 171328.50 0.00 0.00 8566.43 179894.93 332587,s0

Total: 10412.50 3467362.50 955794.00 2195472.00 221151.83 71397E6,J5 923s226.00

A Offtcer
ion, BalasoreBalasore

9

Separately)

For SUBARNAREKHA poRT 
PRIVATE tTD.

natory(ies)



scheme for creation of compensatory Afforestation with stabilization of Soil &
- Conservation of Moisrnre over 24.4Zl ha of CA land( I600 plants / Ha)

WAGEM
',i.rr

.ll

: i, I

Oth Year (Pre-Planting Operation)
I Nit 0

Ist Year
Soil conscrvation measure structurrrs like
Staggered'l'rench. Percolalion pit. Contour
trcnch. Graded carthen bund. LBCD, Wire mesh
l.llC:D. Sub surface D.,*ke & Wl,lS as per thc
slopr & lite rcquirement on [,S

AprlScp 792428,00

2nd Year
Maintcnancc of SMC structure h': lSo/o ol initial
year cost. Ap/Jul I 18864.00

3rd Year
-t Maintenancr: of SMC structure /d l5% of initial

),ear cost. Apr/Jul I I 8864.00

4th Yesr
j Maintcnancq of SMC structurc (@ lSo/ool'inirial

year cost. Apr/Iul I 18864.00

sth Yesr

6
Mainlcnancc of SMC structurc Ii l5oto ol inirial
ygql! sost. Apri Jul I t8864.00

Totat 1267884.00

Abstract

Labour

Rs. 3331- per

day

t,,,,,,,i.,

I Oth Year 0 0 0 0
?. lst Ycar 0 0 792428.00

2nd Ycar 0 ,t I

l 3rd Ycar 0 (.) I 'l .,,1i,

4th Year () () I lilir, l r'It l r 8864.00
(r Sth Ycar () 0 I lilirr Li){r

Total 0 0 1267884.00 126788d.00

Il i v i s ierrf, tIo re sr$fl i
llal asorc w itdf itMv i si on. ;l :,

FoT SUBARNAREKHA POFT PRIVATE LTD.

Authorised Si n ato ry( ies)
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